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Thank you for your comments. Page 2, paragraph 2:  the eight-spot

butterfly observed during the vegetation surveys was an incidental

observation. Photos were taken and verification of the species was done

by the NAVFAC Pacific entomologist, USFWS biologists, and Ilse

Schreiner. Pg 2, paragraph 5 1st bullet: we acknowledge that the

Chamorro term ababang is generic for all species of butterflies but have

been told that it is acceptable to use this term for any species of butterfly

especially since there is no Chamorro name for the specific species. 2nd

bullet:  according to the USFWS, the full species name of the Mariana

eight-spot butterfly is Hypolimnas octucula mariannensis (see the

species profile webpage at

http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=I

0R7http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcod

e=I0R7 and the 2008 Species Assessment and Priority Listing

Assignment Form for the Mariana eight-spot butterfly available at

http://ecos.fws.gov/docs/candforms_pdf/r1/I0R7_I01.pdf"

http://ecos.fws.gov/docs/candforms_pdf/r1/I0R7_I01.pdf A decision was

made to follow USFWS naming within the EIS for consistency. However,

we acknowledge the misspelling of the species name in Appendix G,

Chapter 2, Section 2.2, Species List, pg 2-1. Thank you for pointing this

out and it has been corrected in the FEIS to octucula in accordance with

USFWS naming; and the subspecific name has also be added. Pg 2,

paragraph 6 1st bullet:  there are numerous accepted spellings of

Chamorro names and we have seen both ‘ababang’ and ‘ababbang’

used to refer to butterfly. Per your request, we have changed all to

ababang. 2nd bullet:  see response to the 1st bullet in previous

paragraph. 3rd and 4th bullets: see response to 2nd bullet in previous

paragraph. 5th bullet:Thank you for the correction. A correct picture of a

Mariana eight-spot butterfly has been inserted. Pg 2, paragraph 7:

Hypolimnas octucula is only misspelled in the table of species names

and this has been corrected. In all other occurrences within the DEIS

(the scientific name only occurs in Vol 9, Appendix G), the species name
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is spelled correctly in accordance with the USFWS. Pg 4, General

Comment #1. Although alternatives A and B for the live-fire range

complex on Guam are proposed in the same general area, they would

not be constructed within the same footprint nor would they require the

exact same lands. Under Alternative A, all proposed live-fire ranges

would be contained within the northern half of the depicted Route 15

lands in Fig 10.2-10. Under Alternative B, the machine gun range would

be located further to the south in the Sasajyan area and the other ranges

would be reconfigured differently in the northern area of the Route 15

lands and within Andersen South. A detailed discussion of the selection

of alternatives for the proposed live-fire ranges on Guam is presented in

Volume 2, Chapter 2, Sections 2.3.2.1 and 2.3.2.5, particularly Section

2.3.2.5. Due to the large safety danger zones (SDZs) that would be

associated with the proposed live-fire ranges, alternatives within

Andersen AFB or the Naval Magazine (or NMS) would not meet

minimum safety requirements. Although Tinian is proposed for some

live-fire ranges, the ranges proposed for Guam are necessary to meet

initial and basic live weapons firing training requirements, and these

basic training ranges need to be sited on Guam in proximity to the other

basic training facilities and activities. Tinian ranges would be used for

more advanced training and maneuvers. Pg 4, General Comment #2

The Natural Resources Survey Report is still in preparation. The report is

expected to be available in late spring well before the publication of the

Final EIS. Once the report has been prepared and reviewed by Navy

biologists, a copy will be provided to all interested parties for review and

comment. Pg 4, General Comment #3: The DoD carefully considered all

requests to extend the length of the comment period beyond the 45-day

minimum required by NEPA. In evaluating multiple options, DoD

leadership determined that a 90-day comment period best balanced the

need for sufficient time to review a complex document with the

requirement to reach a timely decision regarding the proposed military

buildup on Guam. Pgs 4 and 5, Comments on Impacts to Mariana eight-

spot butterfly Comment #1: The loss of limestone forest due to the
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construction and operation of the live-fire ranges on Rte 15 Lands would

not result in a significant loss of existing limestone forest on Guam when

considered in the context of the total amount of limestone forest

remaining on Guam. Although the construction of the proposed ranges

would result in the loss of limestone forest, the operation of those ranges

and the fencing of the associated restricted safety area would result in

the protection of a greater area of limestone forest that was previously

not protected. Comment #2: Before implementation of any of the

proposed alternatives, the Navy would conduct more comprehensive

pre- and post-construction surveys within the proposed range areas to

better determine the presence of host plants, larvae, and adult butterflies

within the project area. Additional periodic surveys would be conducted

once the ranges are operational to provide long-term monitoring of the

status and presence of listed and candidate species within the Rte 15

Range Complex. Comment #3: Before implementation of any of the

proposed alternatives, the Navy would conduct more comprehensive

pre- and post-construction surveys within the proposed range areas to

better determine the presence of individual host plants and clumps of

host plants, larvae, and adult butterflies within the project area.

Comment #4: Additional information regarding the potential for noise

associated with the proposed action to impact butterflies and caterpillars

has been incorporated into the FEIS impact analysis. Given the distance

from the range firing area to any potential caterpillars or adult butterflies,

the intensity of the noise associated with the weapons proposed for use,

the frequency of the noise, and the intermittent nature of proposed range

activities (i.e., weapons firing is not a continuous operation and the

associated noise is also not continuous), it is highly unlikely that

weapons firing within the ranges would acoustically impact caterpillars or

adult butterflies. Comment #5: Thank you for pointing out the

inconsistency and the incorrect statement on page 10-117. The FEIS

has been revised accordingly to reflect that butterflies and host plants

were observed within the vicinity of the proposed ranges. Pg 5,

Conclusion, 2nd paragraph: Before implementation of any of the
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proposed alternatives, the Navy would conduct more comprehensive

pre- and post-construction surveys within the proposed range areas to

better determine the presence of host plants, larvae, and adult butterflies

within the project area. Additional periodic surveys would be conducted

once the ranges are operational to provide long-term monitoring of the

status and presence of listed and candidate species within the proposed

Route 15 Range Complex.
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